HB0965/295668/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 965</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Walker" and substitute "<u>Delegates</u> <u>Walker</u>, <u>Hornberger</u>, <u>and Metzgar</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 9, strike "the State Lottery Fund" and substitute "<u>a certain</u> <u>unclaimed prize fund</u>"; in lines 9 and 16, in each instance, after "Maryland-bred" insert "<u>or –sired</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 13 down through "amount" in line 15 and substitute "<u>requiring the licensee to make the Maryland Lottery and Gaming</u> <u>Control Agency a sponsor of the Maryland International thoroughbred race; providing</u> for the termination of certain provisions of this Act".

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 1 through line 3 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 16, strike "THE STATE LOTTERY FUND DISTRIBUTED UNDER § 9-120(A)(2)" and substitute "<u>AN UNCLAIMED PRIZE FUND ESTABLISHED</u> <u>UNDER § 9-122(F)</u>".

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 4 through line 11 on page 5, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in lines 17, 19, and 25, in each instance, after "MARYLAND-BRED" insert "<u>OR-SIRED</u>".

HB0965/295668/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 965 Page 2 of 2

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, after line 21, insert:

"(F) <u>THE LICENSEE SHALL MAKE THE MARYLAND LOTTERY AND GAMING</u> <u>CONTROL AGENCY A SPONSOR OF THE MARYLAND INTERNATIONAL UNDER</u> <u>TERMS AGREED ON BY THE LICENSEE AND THE AGENCY.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, after line 7, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 12 and 13 and substitute:

"<u>SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2016. Section 2 of this Act shall remain effective for a period of 5 years and, at the end of September 30, 2021, with no further action required by the General Assembly, Section 2 of this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".